and wage rates.  The Commission calculated the Normalized Salaries and Wages –

Expense for Mountain District, by utilizing current wage rates and the test year hours

worked for each employee separately, resulting in a Salaries and Wages – Employees

expense of $1,875,052 as shown below.  Therefore, when compared to the test year

Salaries and Wages – Employees expense of $1,881,072, the Commission finds that an

adjustment to decrease Salaries and Wages – Employees by $6,020 is appropriate.

21 Application, Exhibit 6, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

22 Mountain District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1h.

23 Mountain District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1h.

 -7- Case No. 2022-00366

Salaries and Wages – Employees: Imminent Rates.  In its application, Mountain

District proposed an adjustment to increase Salaries and Wages – Employees by

$94,21124 to reflect current salaries and wages and an increase approved by the Board

24 Application, Exhibit 6, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

Water Test Year Current Pro Forma Test Year Current Pro Forma Total

Employee Allocation Normal Wages Normal Overtime Overtime Overtime Pro Forma

Number Percent Hours Rate Wages Hours Wage Rate Wages Wages

Burnette, William R 21 100% 2,076.00   16.74$ 34,752$   25.11$   -$   34,752$

Fields, Tammie R 63 100% 2,127.00   16.74   35,606   108.25 25.11   2,718   38,324

Hatfield, Carrie L 10 81% Salary 68,634   68,634

Lowe, Arthur K 34 100% Salary 64,369   64,369

Newsome, Flora 38 100% 2,059.25   15.01   30,909   22.52   -   30,909

Olson, Tammy S 40 100% Salary 63,493   63,493

Sawyers, Roy B 9 81% Salary 89,200   89,200

Stacy, Jamie 66 81% 2,136.00   16.04   27,752   150.00 24.06   2,923   30,675

Duty, Jonathan 100% 2,080.00   15.00   31,200   22.50   -   31,200

Brooks, Katrina L 68 100% 2,101.50   13.00   27,320   19.75 19.50   385   27,705

Hatfield, Tracie R 126 100% 1,262.25   13.00   16,409   1.50 19.50   29   16,439

Huffman, Michelle R 28 100% 2,101.75   12.00   25,221   9.00 18.00   162   25,383

McCown, Silena N 37 100% 2,112.75   16.71   35,304   19.50 25.07   489   35,793

Watson, Melissa K 57 100% 2,090.75   15.50   32,407   5.75 23.25   134   32,540

Wright, Melissa 60 100% Salary 39,321   39,321

Belcher, Ronnie K 78 81% 2,145.50   13.75   23,896   37.50   20.63   626   24,522

Lockard, Jacob N 108 81% 2,180.50   14.00   24,727   137.50 21.00   2,339   27,066

Newsome, Trevor K 116 81% 1,803.50   13.50   19,721   216.00 20.25   3,543   23,264

Taylor, Brad E 76 81% Salary 51,500   51,500

Bentley, Brian K 15 100% Salary 50,163   50,163

Grubb, David K 80 100% 2,185.50   15.00   32,783   75.00 22.50   32,783

Justice, Andrew C 121 100% 2,002.31   16.50   33,038   131.50 24.75   33,038

Ratliff, Darrell N/A 100% 2,080.00   12.00   24,960   18.00   24,960

Beckett, Clarence B 14 100% 2,173.00   16.75   36,398   239.50   25.13   6,017   42,415

Blackburn, Joshua R 69 100% 2,158.50   14.50   31,298   130.50   21.75   2,838   34,137

Cole, Dominic D 101 100% 2,350.00   15.50   36,425   328.50   23.25   7,638   44,063

Elswick, Tyler W 84 100% 1,676.00   Salary 42,000   61.00   42,000

Joyce, Jonathan D 30 100% Salary 48,404   48,404

Justice, Whetsel C 31 100% 2,097.00   16.50   34,601   20.50   24.75   507   35,108

Newsome, Brian D 125 100% 1,484.00   14.50   21,518   155.75   21.75   3,388   24,906

Scalf, William D 44 100% Salary 55,986   55,986

Sesco, Jason F 48 100% Salary 48,760   129.50   48,760

Taylor, David M 53 100% Salary 88,425   88,425

Thacker, James A 118 100% 2,142.50   13.00   27,853   201.00   19.50   3,920   31,772

Wolford, Aaron D 62 81% Salary 54,621   54,621

Wright, Terry W 127 100% 1,292.50   16.50   21,326   154.00   24.75   3,812   25,138

Dills, Kristopher R X1 100% Salary 50,654   50,654

Lucas, Timothy A 35 100% Salary 56,202   56,202

Caudill, Daniel W 105 100% 2,348.78   13.00   30,534   26.00 19.50   507   31,041

Sesco, Andrew T 47 100% 2,614.50   13.93   36,420   214.00 20.90   4,472   40,892

Belcher, Brandon S 129 100% 682.00   14.00   9,548   82.00 21.00   1,722   11,270

Overstreet, Austin B 86 100% 2,212.00   20.50   45,346   49.00 30.75   1,507   46,853

Smith, Dakoda R 71 100% 2,193.00   17.50   38,378   10.00 26.25   263   38,640

Taylor Jr., David M 54 100% 2,297.00   20.50   47,089   157.00 30.75   4,828   51,916

Blackburn, Gary J 19 100% 2,339.00   17.01   39,786   180.50 25.52   4,605   44,392

Mullins, Donald G 91 100% 2,157.00   14.00   30,198   58.50 21.00   1,229   31,427

74,673   1,814,453$   3,763   60,599$

Pro Forma Salaries and Wages- Employees 1,875,052

Less: Test Year Salaries and Wages (1,881,072)

Pro Forma Salaries and Wages Adjustment (6,020)$

Test Year Hours and Current Wages

Name

 -8- Case No. 2022-00366

of Commissioners, effective upon final action by the Commission.  Witness Testimony

stated the Mountain Water is losing two to three employees a month because of wages.25

Wages across the country have gone up and Mountain is not competitive.26

Witness testimony stated the imminent wages have not been put into effect.27

[…]

75 HVT of the Aug. 16, 2023 Hearing, Connie Allen Testimony, 14:25:15.

76 HVT of the Aug. 16, 2023 Hearing, Connie Allen Testimony, 14:26:45.

 -22- Case No. 2022-00366

ranges, the Commission has recently used the midpoint of the NARUC ranges to

depreciate the utility plant.  Upon examination of the evidence of record, the Commission

calculated a depreciation expense of $2,506,787.  Therefore, the Commission rejects

Mountain District’s proposed adjustment and made an adjustment to reduce depreciation

expense by $215,521, as shown below.

Taxes other Than Income – FICA.  In its application, Mountain District reported

Taxes other than Income of $132,944.77  However, as explained in the Adjustments

above, the Commission calculated pro forma Salaries and Wages – Employees of

$1,875,052 and Officers’ salaries of $24,000.  Therefore, the Commission calculated a

pro forma Taxes other Than Income of $145,277 and an increase to Taxes other than

Income of $12,333, as shown below.

77  Application, Exhibit 6, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.

Service Life Test Year Depreciation Pro Forma

Categories Range Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

Bond Refinance 3,551$   3,551$

Structures and Improvements 34 - 40 303,259   19,069   322,327

Water Treatment Equipment 20 - 35 38,020   (2,184)   35,836

Reservoirs and Tanks 30 - 60 249,183   (11,086)   238,097

Transmission and Distribution Mains 50 - 75 1,324,433   (160,411)   1,164,022

Installation Services 30 - 50 101,810   906   102,715

Meters 15 323,674   233   323,907

Meter Installations 40 - 50 51,172   (5,932)   45,241

Hydrants 40 - 60 26,388   (369)   26,019

Office Furniture and Equipment 20 - 25 7,521   (623)   6,898

Transportation Equipment 7 181,248   (50,836)   130,412

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 15 - 20 15,837   -   15,837

Power Operated Equipment   10 - 15 47,801   (9,560)   38,241

Communication Equipment 10 48,411   5,272   53,683

Total 2,722,308$   (215,521)$   2,506,787$

 -23- Case No. 2022-00366

Gains (Losses) on the Disposition of Assets.  In its application, Mountain District

included $11,503 in Non-Operating Revenues.78  Mountain District recorded the loss was

the result of the sale of a Ditch Witch and a generator.79  The disposal of equipment is an

isolated occurrence, since they periodically occur but there is no basis for forecasting the

frequency of occurrences.  The Commission finds that a reduction of $11,503 is required

since non-routine transactions should be removed from the Revenue Requirement

calculation.

Nonrecurring Charges.  The Commission has been requesting that water utilities

[…]

82 Test Year Miscellaneous Service Revenues of $175,147 + increase from response to Staff’s
Second Request Item 11(b) of $38,551 = a revised test year amount of $213,698,

83 Test Year of $213,698 - decrease cost adjustments of $115,239 = a proforma amount of $98,460.
In the Proforma Statement the adjustment to Test Year revenues = ($175,147 - the net effect from above
$76,688 to obtain the proforma of $98,459.,

84 The adjustment to Test Year revenues = $175,147 - the net amount of $76,688 to obtain the
proforma of $98,459.,

 -25- Case No. 2022-00366

Summary of Adjustments to Operating Expense and Revenue

The following table is a summary of Mountain District’s test-year operating

revenues and expenses, including appropriate adjustments found reasonable herein.

The chart in Appendix C, attached to this Order, is a detailed pro forma Income Statement

that shows the proposed and accepted adjustments of Mountain District:

AUTHORIZED INCREASE

Based upon the Commission’s findings and determinations in this Order, Mountain

District requires an increase in revenues of $2,238,882, or 27.06 percent above pro forma

present rate revenues, as shown below.

Mountain Water Commission Final

Application Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 8,535,165$   24,214$   $8,559,379

Utility Operating Expenses 10,193,624 (206,181)   9,987,443

Utility Operating Income (1,658,459) 230,395   (1,428,064)

Interest and Dividend Income 3,855 -   3,855

Gains (Losses) on the Disposition of Assets 11,503 (11,503)   -

Income Available for Debt Service (1,643,101)$   218,892$   (1,424,209)$

 -26- Case No. 2022-00366

Debt Service Coverage

Mountain District proposed the Debt Coverage Method to calculate its revenue

requirement; where it elected to seek recovery only of its interest expense as incurred in

the period from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023, the year following the test period.85

Included in the calculation was interest incurred for payments on leased equipment, AEP

Lighting Project, and PS Rehab project.86  Mountain District stated that since it was

funding depreciation at 100 percent, it did not want to also recover the principal payments;

relying instead on Depreciation to take care of capital costs.87 In addition, Mountain

[…]

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case No. 2022-00366

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 3

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00366  DATED

Nonrecurring Charges Adjustments

Connection Charge, Disconnection Charge, Meter Reread Charge, Reconnection
Charge, Service Investigation Charge, Termination Charge, Turn on Charge

District
Revised
Charge

Staff Revised
Charge

Field Labor $22.57 at 1.0 hour $22.57 $0.00

Office Labor $11.12 at 1.0 hour 11.12 0.00

Supplies 1.40 1.40

Transportation  $13.10 $13.10

Total Revised Charge $72.58 $14.50

Current Rate $66.00

Connection After Hours Charge

District
Revised
Charge

Staff
Revised
Charge

Field Labor $28.60 at 3.0 hour $38.60 $38.60

Office Labor $0.00 at 0.0 hour $  0.00 $  0.00

Transportation $19.65 $19.65

Total Revised Charge $94.65 $53.00

Num. Current Rate Total Revised Rate Adj Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenues:

Connection Charge 1835 $30.00 $55,080 $14.50 ($28,473) $26,608

Connection Charge After Hours 83 $50.00 $4,150 $53.00 $249 $4,399

Disconnection Charge 1802 $30.00 $54,693 $14.50 ($28,564) $26,129

Hydrant Installation Charge 0 $3,300.00 $0 $6,700.00 $0 $0

Meter Reread Charge 27 $30.00 $810 $14.50 ($419) $392

Meter Test Charge 10 $30.00 $300 $12.50 ($175) $125

Reconnection Charge 1835 $30.00 $59,230 $14.50 ($32,623) $26,608

Returned Check Charge 264 $25.00 $6,600 $1.50 ($6,204) $396

Service Investigation Charge 6 $30.00 $180 $14.50 ($93) $87

Service Investigation Charge After Hours 0 $75.00 $0 $92.00 $0 $0

Termination Charge 0 $30.00 $0 $14.50 $0 $0

Turn On Charge 871 $30.00 $26,130 $14.50 ($13,501) $12,630

Unauthorized Investigation Charge 87 $75.00 $6,525 $12.50 ($5,438) $1,088

Total Miscellaneous Service Revenues $213,698 ($115,239) $98,460

OCT 31 2023

Appendix A
Page 2 of 3 Case No. 2022-00366

Current Rate $42.00

Meter Test Charge, Unauthorized Investigation Charge

District
Revised
Charge

Staff Revised
Charge

Field Labor $25.73 at 3.0 hour $77.19 $0.00

Office Labor $17.43 at 0.1 hour 17.43 0.00

Supplies 1.40 1.40

Transportation  $11.20 $11.20

Total Revised Charge $109.00 $12.50

Current Rate $75.00

Returned Check Charge

District
Revised
Charge

Staff Revised
Charge

Field Labor $0.00 at 0.0 hour $0.00 $0.00

Office Labor $22.23 at 1.0 hour 22.23 0.00

Supplies 1.40 1.40

Transportation  $0.00 $0.00